

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF MISSOURI

---

ANN SPRADLING and	)	
GENE SPRADLING	)	
	)	
Appellants,	)	Supreme Court Case No. SC90613
	)	Circuit Court No. 09SL-CC00581
v.	)	
	)	
SSM HEALTH CARE ST. LOUIS	)	
d/b/a SSM ST. MARY'S HEALTH	)	
CENTER	)	
and SSM MEDICAL GROUP	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	

---

APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI  
21<sup>ST</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
THE HONORABLE TOM W. DePRIEST, JR., JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY

---

Stephen G. Reuter, #48167  
Lashly & Baer, P.C.  
714 Locust Street  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 621-2939  
(314) 621-6844/Fax

Anne Garcia, #58578  
Saint Louis University Medical Center  
3556 Caroline Mall, Room C130  
St. Louis, MO 63104

Attorneys for Saint Louis University

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2, 3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	6
POINT RELIED ON.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
<b>I THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSE OF ACTION BECAUSE THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND THE PLAIN WORDING OF SECTION 538.225.2 RSMO (SUPP. 2008) REQUIRES A LEGALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CARE PROVIDER HAVE PRACTICED IN THE SAME SPECIALTY AS DEFENDANT.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. The definition of “legally qualified health care provider” discourages frivolous suits.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. Appellants’ interpretation is incompatible with rules of statutory construction.....</b>	<b>15</b>
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.205(4) (2008).....	19, 20, 22
Mo. Rev. State § 538.225 (1986) .....	12, 15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.225 (2008) .....	passim
Mo. Rev. State § 538.225.2 (2008) .....	passim
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2169(1)(a) .....	12

**CASES:**

<i>Care and Treatment of Schottel v. State</i> , 159 S.W.3d 836, 842 (Mo. 2005) ..	16, 18
<i>Halloran v. Bhan</i> , 470 Mich. 572 (2004) .....	12
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1991)...	7, 11, 12, 25
<i>Marre v. Reed</i> , 775 S.W.2d 951, 953 (Mo. 1989).....	18
<i>Norberg v. Montgomery</i> , 173 S.W.2d 387, 390 (Mo. 1943) .....	17, 22
<i>President Casino v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 219 S.W.3d 235, 240 (Mo. 2007) .....	18
<i>Thompson v. Comm. on Legislative Research</i> , 932 S.W.2d 392, 395 (Mo. 1996).....	17
<i>Rothschild v. State Tax Comm. of Mo.</i> , 762 S.W.2d 35, 37 (Mo. 1988).....	17
<i>State v. Salter</i> , 250 S.W.3d 705, 711 (Mo. 2008) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. State v. Parkinson</i> , 280 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. 2009).....	15
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. Of Revenue</i> , 799 S.W.2d 78, 79 (Mo. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Friedrich</i> , 402 F.3d 842, 845 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	17

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Teresa M. Waters & Peter P. Budetti et al., *Impact of State Tort Reform on Physician Malpractice Payments*, 26 HEALTH AFF. 500 (2007) ..... 7, 13

Catherine T. Struve, *Improving the Medical Malpractice Litigation Process*, 23 HEALTH AFF. 33 (2004) ..... 8

American Board of Neurological Surgery, [http://www.abns.org/content/about\\_abns.asp](http://www.abns.org/content/about_abns.asp) (last visited Feb. 15, 2010) ..... 13

Jack B. Weinstein, *Improving Expert Testimony*, 20 U. RICH. L. REV. 473 (1986) .. 14

Catherine T. Struve, *Doctors, the Adversary System, ad Procedural Reform in Medical Liability Litigation*, 72 FORDHAM L. REV. 943 (2004)..... 14

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, MEDICAL MALPRACTICE: INSURANCE IN MISSOURI THE CURRENT DIFFICULTIES IN PERSPECTIVE (Feb. 2003) ..... 14
